

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

· 1.1 Identificador del producto

· **Nombre comercial:** *GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules*

· **1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados**
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

· **Utilización del producto / de la elaboración** Agente auxiliar para tecnología dental

· 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

· **Fabricante/distribuidor:**

GC EUROPE N.V.

Interleuvenlaan 33

B-3001 Leuven

Tel. +32/(0)16/74.10.00

Fax +32/(0)16/40.26.84

msds@gc.dental

· **Área de información:** Regulatory affairs

· 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:

+ 34 91 562 04 20 (solo emergencias toxicológicas)

Información en español (24h/365 días)

Servicio de Información Toxicológica

Para más información: sit@mju.es

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros

· 2.1 Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla

· **Clasificación con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008**

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

Skin Sens. 1 H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.

· 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta

· **Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008**

El producto se ha clasificado y etiquetado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.

· Excepciones

El producto, regulado como un dispositivo médico invasivo por el Reglamento (CE) 2017/745, está exento de los requisitos de etiquetado para sustancias y mezclas (de acuerdo con lo dispuesto en el Art. 1.5).

· Pictogramas de peligro



GHS07

· **Palabra de advertencia** Atención

· **Componentes peligrosos a indicar en el etiquetaje:**

metacrilato de 2-hidroxietilo

7,7,9(o 7,9,9)-trimetil-4,13-dioxo-3,14-dioxo-5,12-diazahexadecano-1,16-diol bismetacrilato

(se continua en página 2)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 1)

· **Indicaciones de peligro**

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.

· **Consejos de prudencia**

P261 Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.

P272 Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podrán sacarse del lugar de trabajo.

P280 Llevar guantes de protección / gafas de protección / máscara de protección.

P305+P351+P338 **EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS:** Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado.

P333+P313 En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico.

P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentación local/regional/nacional/internacional.

· **2.3 Otros peligros**

· **Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB**

· **PBT:** No aplicable.

· **mPmB:** No aplicable.

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes

· **3.2 Caracterización química: Mezclas**

· **Descripción:**

Sólo se enumeran las sustancias necesarias para ser mencionadas de acuerdo con el anexo II del Reglamento 1907/2006. Información sobre las otras sustancias que pueden estar presentes puede obtenerse bajo petición.

· **Componentes peligrosos:**

CAS: 868-77-9 EINECS: 212-782-2 Número de clasificación: 607-124-00-X	metacrilato de 2-hidroxietilo Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317	5-<10%
CAS: 9003-01-4	ácido poliacrílico Eye Irrit. 2, H319	5-<10%
CAS: 87-69-4 EINECS: 201-766-0	ácido tartárico Eye Dam. 1, H318	1-<2,5%
CAS: 1830-78-0 EINECS: 217-388-4	2-hidroxi-1,3 dimetacriloxipropano Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H335	1-<2,5%
CAS: 72869-86-4 EINECS: 276-957-5	7,7,9(o 7,9,9)-trimetil-4,13-dioxo-3,14-dioxa-5,12-diazahexadecano-1,16-diol bismetacrilato Aquatic Chronic 2, H411; Skin Sens. 1B, H317	1-<2,5%

· **Indicaciones adicionales:** El texto de los posibles riesgos aquí indicados se puede consultar en el capítulo 16.

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios

· **4.1 Descripción de los primeros auxilios**

· **Instrucciones generales:**

Quitarse de inmediato toda prenda contaminada con el producto.

Consultar un médico si los trastornos persisten.

· **En caso de inhalación del producto:**

Suministrar aire fresco; eventualmente hacer respiración artificial, calor. Si los trastornos persisten, consultar al médico.

Llevar la persona afectada al aire libre y tenderla para que permanezca en reposo.

(se continua en página 3)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 2)

- **En caso de contacto con la piel:**
Lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabón y enjuagar bien.
Proporcionar asistencia médica a la persona afectada.
En caso de irritaciones continuas de la piel, consultar un médico.
- **En caso de con los ojos:**
Proteger el ojo no dañado.
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente y consultar un médico.
- **En caso de ingestión:**
Enjuagar la boca y beber mucha agua.
Consultar un médico si los trastornos persisten.
- **4.2 Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados** Reacciones alérgicas
- **4.3 Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente**
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- **5.1 Medios de extinción**
- **Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:** CO₂, arena, polvo extintor. No utilizar agua.
- **Sustancias extintoras inapropiadas por razones de seguridad:** Agua
- **5.2 Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla**
Posible formación de gases tóxicos en caso de calentamiento o incendio.
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
- **5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios**
- **Equipo especial de protección:** Llevar puesto un aparato de respiración autónomo.
- **Indicaciones adicionales**
Los restos de incendio así como el agua de extinción contaminada deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas vigentes.

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- **6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia**
Poner las personas a salvo.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
Usar ropa de protección personal.
- **6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:**
No dejar que se introduzca en el alcantarillado ni que contamine las aguas.
Evitar la penetración en la tierra /subsuelo.
- **6.3 Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza:**
Quitar los componentes líquidos con material absorbente de líquidos.
Evacuar el material recogido según las normativas vigentes.
- **6.4 Referencia a otras secciones**
Ver capítulo 7 para mayor información sobre una manipulación segura.
Ver capítulo 8 para mayor información sobre el equipo personal de protección.
Para mayor información sobre cómo desechar el producto, ver capítulo 13.

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento

- **7.1 Precauciones para una manipulación segura**
Asegurar suficiente ventilación /aspiración en el puesto de trabajo.
Evitar la formación de aerosoles.

(se continua en página 4)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 3)

- Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
- **Prevención de incendios y explosiones:** Tomar medidas contra las cargas electrostáticas.
- **7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades**
- **Almacenamiento:**
- **Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes:** Conservar sólo en envases originales cerrados.
- **Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto:** No almacenar junto con alimentos.
- **Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento:** Ningunos, -as.
- **7.3 Usos específicos finales** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual

- **Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:**
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.
- **8.1 Parámetros de control**
- **Componentes con valores límite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:**
El producto no contiene cantidades relevantes de sustancias con valores límite que exijan un control en el puesto de trabajo.
- **Indicaciones adicionales:** Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboración.
- **8.2 Controles de la exposición**
- **Equipo de protección individual:**
- **Medidas generales de protección e higiene:**
Se deben observar las medidas de seguridad para el manejo de productos químicos.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.
Quitarse de inmediato la ropa ensuciada o impregnada.
- **Protección respiratoria:** Se recomienda protección respiratoria.
- **Protección de manos:**



Guantes de protección

- **Material de los guantes**
La elección del guante adecuado no depende únicamente del material, sino también de otras características de calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que el producto está fabricado a partir de diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser evaluada de antemano, de modo que los guantes deberán ser controlados antes de su utilización.
- **Tiempo de penetración del material de los guantes**
El tiempo de resistencia a la penetración exacto deberá ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este tiempo debe ser respetado.
- **Protección de ojos:**



Gafas de protección herméticas

ES

(se continua en página 5)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 4)

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas

· 9.1 Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas

· Datos generales

· Aspecto:

Forma:

Pastoso

Color:

Según denominación del producto

· Olor:

Característico

· Umbral olfativo:

No determinado.

· valor pH:

No determinado.

· Cambio de estado

Punto de fusión/punto de congelación:

Indeterminado.

Punto inicial de ebullición e intervalo de ebullición: Indeterminado.

· Punto de inflamación:

No aplicable.

· Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas):

No aplicable.

· Temperatura de ignición:

Indeterminado.

· Temperatura de descomposición:

No determinado.

· Temperatura de auto-inflamación:

El producto no es autoinflamable.

· Propiedades explosivas:

El producto no es explosivo.

· Límites de explosión:

Inferior:

No determinado.

Superior:

No determinado.

· Presión de vapor:

No determinado.

· Densidad:

Indeterminado.

2,56 g/cm³

1,18g/ml

· Densidad relativa

No determinado.

· Densidad de vapor

No determinado.

· Tasa de evaporación:

No determinado.

· Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con agua:

Insoluble.

· Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua:

No determinado.

· Viscosidad:

Dinámica:

No determinado.

Cinemática:

No determinado.

· Concentración del disolvente:

Agua:

6,2 %

VOC (CE)

0,0 g/l

· 9.2 Otros datos

No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

· 10.1 Reactividad No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

(se continua en página 6)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 5)

- **10.2 Estabilidad química**
- **Descomposición térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse:** No se descompone al emplearse adecuadamente.
- **10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas** No se conocen reacciones peligrosas.
- **10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
- **10.5 Materiales incompatibles:** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
- **10.6 Productos de descomposición peligrosos:** No se conocen productos de descomposición peligrosos.

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica

- **11.1 Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos**
 - **Toxicidad aguda** A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
- | | |
|---|---|
| · Valores LD/LC50 (dosis letal /dosis letal = 50%) relevantes para la clasificación: | |
| 72869-86-4 7,7,9(o 7,9,9)-trimetil-4,13-dioxo-3,14-dioxa-5,12-diazahexadecano-1,16-diol bismetacrilato | |
| Oral | LD50 >5.000 mg/kg (rat female) (OECD 401) |
- **Efecto estimulante primario:**
 - **Corrosión o irritación cutáneas** A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Lesiones o irritación ocular graves**
Provoca irritación ocular grave.
 - **Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea**
Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
 - **Toxicidad por dosis repetidas** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
 - **Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproducción)**
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
 - **Mutagenicidad en células germinales**
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Carcinogenicidad** A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Toxicidad para la reproducción** A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición única**
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición repetida**
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
 - **Peligro de aspiración** A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica

- **12.1 Toxicidad**
- | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| · Toxicidad acuática: | |
| 72869-86-4 7,7,9(o 7,9,9)-trimetil-4,13-dioxo-3,14-dioxa-5,12-diazahexadecano-1,16-diol bismetacrilato | |
| EC50/48h (estático) | >1,2 mg/l (daphnia magna) (OECD 202) |
- **12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
 - **12.3 Potencial de bioacumulación** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
 - **12.4 Movilidad en el suelo** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
 - **Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:**
 - **Indicaciones generales:**
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasiación): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterráneas, aguas superficiales o en alcantarillados.
 - **12.5 Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB**
 - **PBT:** No aplicable.

(se continua en página 7)

**Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31**

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 6)

- **mPmB:** No aplicable.
- **12.6 Otros efectos adversos** No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación

- **13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos**
- **Recomendación:** No debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. No debe llegar al alcantarillado.
- **Embalajes sin limpiar:**
- **Recomendación:** Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte

· 14.1 Número ONU · ADR, IMDG, IATA	suprimido
· 14.2 Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas · ADR, IMDG, IATA	suprimido
· 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte · ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA · Clase	suprimido
· 14.4 Grupo de embalaje · ADR, IMDG, IATA	suprimido
· 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:	No aplicable.
· 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios	No aplicable.
· 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio MARPOL y el Código IBC	No aplicable.
· "Reglamentación Modelo" de la UNECE:	suprimido

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria

- **15.1 Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla**
- **Directiva 2012/18/UE**
- **Sustancias peligrosas nominadas - ANEXO I** ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista
- **REGLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 ANEXO XVII** Restricciones: 3
- **15.2 Evaluación de la seguridad química:** Una evaluación de la seguridad química no se ha llevado a cabo.

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información

- **Frases relevantes**
- H315 Provoca irritación cutánea.
- H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
- H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.
- H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

(se continua en página 8)

Ficha de datos de seguridad según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

fecha de impresión 01.10.2019

Version 1

Revisión: 30.09.2019

Nombre comercial: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Capsules

(se continua en página 7)

H335 Puede irritar las vías respiratorias.

H411 Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

· **Clasificación con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 Método de cálculo**

· **Persona de contacto:** Regulatory affairs

· **Interlocutor:** msds@gc.dental

· **Abreviaturas y acrónimos:**

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)

IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods

IATA: International Air Transport Association

GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals

EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances

ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)

VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)

LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent

LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

Skin Irrit. 2: Corrosión o irritación cutáneas – Categoría 2

Eye Dam. 1: Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular – Categoría 1

Eye Irrit. 2: Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular – Categoría 2

Skin Sens. 1: Sensibilización cutánea – Categoría 1

Skin Sens. 1B: Sensibilización cutánea – Categoría 1B

STOT SE 3: Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (exposición única) – Categoría 3

Aquatic Chronic 2: Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático - peligro acuático a largo plazo – Categoría 2

· **Fuentes**

• ECHA (<http://echa.europa.eu/>)

• EnviChem (www.echemportal.org)

· *** Datos modificados en relación a la versión anterior**

Esta versión reemplaza todas las versiones anteriores.

Exoneración de responsabilidad:

La información contenida en este documento es considerada como verdadera y precisa. Sin embargo, todas las declaraciones, recomendaciones o sugerencias se hacen sin ninguna garantía, representación o aval, expreso o implícito, por nuestra parte. Por eso, no se garantiza ni se implica garantía alguna de que la información detallada en este documento es precisa o completa, y por lo tanto excluimos toda responsabilidad en relación con el uso de dicha información o los productos a los cuales ésta refiere. Todos estos riesgos son asumidos por el comprador/usuario. La información contenida en este documento también está sujeta a cambios sin aviso previo. Sin embargo, para evitar dudas, nada en este documento excluye o limita nuestra responsabilidad por muerte o lesiones personales causadas por nuestra negligencia o por declaración falsa de nuestra parte.

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- **1.1 Product identifier**
- **Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid**
- **1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against**
No further relevant information available.
- **Application of the substance / the mixture** Auxillary for dental technology
- **1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet**
- **Manufacturer/Supplier:**
GC EUROPE N.V.
Interleuvenlaan 33
B-3001 Leuven
Tel. +32/(0)16/74.10.00
Fax +32/(0)16/40.26.84
msds@gc.dental
- **Further information obtainable from:** Regulatory affairs
- **1.4 Emergency telephone number:**
National poison center for United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:
Belfast: +44 28 90 63 2032
Birmingham: +44 121 507 4123
Edinburgh: +44 131 242 1383
Newcastle Upon Tyne: +44 191 2606182/+44 191 2606180
Penarth: +44 292 071 55 54

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

- **2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture**
- **Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008**
Exempt from requirements - product regulated as a medical device or an in vitro diagnostic medical device.
Skin Corr. 1 H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
Eye Dam. 1 H318 Causes serious eye damage.
Skin Sens. 1 H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

- **2.2 Label elements**
- **Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008**
Exempt from requirements - product regulated as a medical device or an in vitro diagnostic medical device.
The product is classified and labelled according to the CLP regulation.
- **Hazard pictograms**



GHS05 GHS07

- **Signal word** Danger
- **Hazard-determining components of labelling:**
2-hydroxyethyl metacrylate
Tartaric acid

(Contd. on page 2)

GB

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 1)

Urethane Dimethacrylate (UDMA)

· **Hazard statements**

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

· **Precautionary statements**

P260 Do not breathe dusts or mists.

P280 Wear protective gloves / eye protection / face protection.

P303+P361+P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or shower].

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P310 Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor.

P321 Specific treatment (see on this label).

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

P405 Store locked up.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

· **2.3 Other hazards**· **Results of PBT and vPvB assessment**· **PBT:** Not applicable.· **vPvB:** Not applicable.**SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients**· **3.2 Chemical characterisation: Mixtures**· **Description:**

Only substances required to be mentioned according to Annex II of regulation 1907/2006 are listed. Information on the other substances that may be present can be obtained upon request.

· **Dangerous components:**

CAS: 868-77-9 EINECS: 212-782-2 Index number: 607-124-00-X	2-hydroxyethyl metacrylate ----- Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317	25-<50%
CAS: 87-69-4 EINECS: 201-766-0	Tartaric acid ----- Eye Dam. 1, H318	5-<10%
CAS: 1830-78-0 EINECS: 217-388-4	2-Hydroxy-1,3 dimethacryloxypropane ----- Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H335	2.5-<5%
CAS: 72869-86-4 EINECS: 276-957-5	Urethane Dimethacrylate (UDMA) ----- Skin Sens. 1, H317	2.5-<5%

· **Additional information:** For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.**SECTION 4: First aid measures**· **4.1 Description of first aid measures**· **General information:**

Immediately remove any clothing soiled by the product.

If symptoms persist consult doctor.

· **After inhalation:**

Supply fresh air. If required, provide artificial respiration. Keep patient warm. Consult doctor if symptoms persist.

Take affected persons into fresh air and keep quiet.

(Contd. on page 3)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 2)

- **After skin contact:**
Immediately wash with water and soap and rinse thoroughly.
Seek medical treatment.
If skin irritation continues, consult a doctor.
- **After eye contact:**
Protect unharmed eye.
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
Call a doctor immediately.
- **After swallowing:**
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- **4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed** Allergic reactions
- **4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed**
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

- **5.1 Extinguishing media**
- **Suitable extinguishing agents:**
CO₂, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.
- **For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents:** Water with full jet
- **5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture**
Formation of toxic gases is possible during heating or in case of fire.
- **5.3 Advice for firefighters**
- **Protective equipment:** Wear self-contained respiratory protective device.
- **Additional information**
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- **6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**
Remove persons from danger area.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
Wear protective clothing.
- **6.2 Environmental precautions:**
Do not allow product to reach sewage system or any water course.
Inform respective authorities in case of seepage into water course or sewage system.
Do not allow to penetrate the ground/soil.
In case of seepage into the ground inform responsible authorities.
- **6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:**
Use neutralising agent.
Absorb liquid components with liquid-binding material.
Dispose of the material collected according to regulations.
- **6.4 Reference to other sections**
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

GB

(Contd. on page 4)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 3)

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- **7.1 Precautions for safe handling**
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- **Information about fire - and explosion protection:** No special measures required.
- **7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities**
- **Storage:**
- **Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:** Store only in unopened original receptacles.
- **Information about storage in one common storage facility:** Store away from foodstuffs.
- **Further information about storage conditions:** Keep container tightly sealed.
- **7.3 Specific end use(s)** No further relevant information available.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- **Additional information about design of technical facilities:** No further data; see item 7.
- **8.1 Control parameters**
- **Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:**
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of materials with critical values that have to be monitored at the workplace.
- **Additional information:** The lists valid during the making were used as basis.
- **8.2 Exposure controls**
- **Personal protective equipment:**
- **General protective and hygienic measures:**
The usual precautionary measures are to be adhered to when handling chemicals.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
- **Respiratory protection:** Suitable respiratory protective device recommended.
- **Protection of hands:**



Protective gloves

- **Material of gloves**
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.
- **Penetration time of glove material**
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be observed.

(Contd. on page 5)

GB

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 4)

· Eye protection:



Tightly sealed goggles

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

· 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

· General Information

· Appearance:

Form:	Liquid
Colour:	Light yellow
Odour:	Odourless
Odour threshold:	Not determined.

· pH-value at 20 °C: 1.9

· Change in condition

Melting point/freezing point:	Undetermined.
Initial boiling point and boiling range:	Undetermined.

· Flash point: Not applicable.

· Flammability (solid, gas): Not applicable.

· Ignition temperature: Undetermined.

· Decomposition temperature: Not determined.

· Auto-ignition temperature: Product is not selfigniting.

· Explosive properties: Product does not present an explosion hazard.

· Explosion limits:

Lower:	Not determined.
Upper:	Not determined.

· Vapour pressure: Not determined.

· Density: Not determined.

· Relative density: Not determined.

· Vapour density: Not determined.

· Evaporation rate: Not determined.

· Solubility in / Miscibility with water:

Insoluble.

· Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water: Not determined.

· Viscosity:

Dynamic:	Not determined.
Kinematic:	Not determined.

· Solvent content:

Organic solvents:	0.0 %
Water:	24.8 %
VOC (EC)	0.0 g/l

(Contd. on page 6)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 5)

- **9.2 Other information** No further relevant information available.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- **10.1 Reactivity** No further relevant information available.
- **10.2 Chemical stability**
- **Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:** No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- **10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions** No dangerous reactions known.
- **10.4 Conditions to avoid** No further relevant information available.
- **10.5 Incompatible materials:** No further relevant information available.
- **10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:** No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- **11.1 Information on toxicological effects**
- **Acute toxicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

- **LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:**

72869-86-4 Urethane Dimethacrylate (UDMA)

Oral LD50 > 5000 mg/kg (rat female) (OECD 401)

- **Primary irritant effect:**
- **Skin corrosion/irritation**
Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
- **Serious eye damage/irritation**
Causes serious eye damage.
- **Respiratory or skin sensitisation**
May cause an allergic skin reaction.
- **Repeated dose toxicity** No further relevant information available.
- **CMR effects (carcinogenicity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)**
No further relevant information available.
- **Germ cell mutagenicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Carcinogenicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Reproductive toxicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **STOT-single exposure** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **STOT-repeated exposure** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Aspiration hazard** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

- **12.1 Toxicity**

- **Aquatic toxicity:**

72869-86-4 Urethane Dimethacrylate (UDMA)

EC50/48h (static) > 1.2 mg/l (daphnia magna) (OECD 202)

- **12.2 Persistence and degradability** No further relevant information available.
- **12.3 Bioaccumulative potential** No further relevant information available.
- **12.4 Mobility in soil** No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 7)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 6)

· **Additional ecological information:**· **General notes:**

Must not reach sewage water or drainage ditch undiluted or unneutralised.

Rinse off of bigger amounts into drains or the aquatic environment may lead to decreased pH-values. A low pH-value harms aquatic organisms. In the dilution of the use-level the pH-value is considerably increased, so that after the use of the product the aqueous waste, emptied into drains, is only low water-dangerous.

Water hazard class 2 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): hazardous for water

Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.

Danger to drinking water if even small quantities leak into the ground.

· **12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment**· **PBT:** Not applicable.· **vPvB:** Not applicable.· **12.6 Other adverse effects** No further relevant information available.**SECTION 13: Disposal considerations**· **13.1 Waste treatment methods**· **Recommendation**

Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

· **European waste catalogue**

18 00 00	WASTES FROM HUMAN OR ANIMAL HEALTH CARE AND/OR RELATED RESEARCH (except kitchen and restaurant wastes not arising from immediate health care)
18 01 00	wastes from natal care, diagnosis, treatment or prevention of disease in humans
18 01 06*	chemicals consisting of or containing dangerous substances

· **Uncleaned packaging:**

· **Recommendation:** Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

SECTION 14: Transport information· **14.1 UN-Number**· **ADR, IMDG, IATA**

UN3265

· **14.2 UN proper shipping name**· **ADR**3265 CORROSIVE LIQUID, ACIDIC, ORGANIC, N.O.S.
(Polyacrylic acid, Tartaric acid)· **IMDG, IATA**CORROSIVE LIQUID, ACIDIC, ORGANIC, N.O.S.
(Polyacrylic acid, Tartaric acid)· **14.3 Transport hazard class(es)**· **ADR**· **Class**

8 (C3) Corrosive substances.

· **Label**

8

· **IMDG, IATA**· **Class**

8 Corrosive substances.

· **Label**

8

· **14.4 Packing group**· **ADR, IMDG, IATA**

II

(Contd. on page 8)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 7)

· 14.5 Environmental hazards:	
· Marine pollutant:	No
· 14.6 Special precautions for user	Warning: Corrosive substances.
· Danger code (Kemler):	80
· EMS Number:	F-A,S-B
· Segregation groups	Acids
· 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code	Not applicable.
· Transport/Additional information:	
· ADR	
· Limited quantities (LQ)	1L
· Excepted quantities (EQ)	Code: E2 Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
· Transport category	2
· Tunnel restriction code	E
· IMDG	
· Limited quantities (LQ)	1L
· Excepted quantities (EQ)	Code: E2 Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml
· UN "Model Regulation":	UN 3265 CORROSIVE LIQUID, ACIDIC, ORGANIC, N.O.S. (POLYACRYLIC ACID, TARTARIC ACID), 8, II

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- **15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture**
- **REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 ANNEX XVII** Conditions of restriction: 3
- **15.2 Chemical safety assessment:** A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

- **Relevant phrases**
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
- **Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008** Calculation method
- **Department issuing SDS:** Regulatory affairs
- **Contact:** msds@gc.dental
- **Abbreviations and acronyms:**
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals

(Contd. on page 9)

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 02.08.2018

Version number 3

Revision: 27.04.2018

Trade name: GC Fuji ORTHO LC Liquid

(Contd. of page 8)

EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Skin Corr. 1: Skin corrosion/irritation – Category 1
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation – Category 2
Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 1
Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 2
Skin Sens. 1: Skin sensitisation – Category 1
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) – Category 3

Sources

- ECHA (<http://echa.europa.eu/>)
- EnviChem (www.echemportal.org)

*** Data compared to the previous version altered.**

This version replaces all previous versions.

Disclaimer:

The information contained herein is believed to be true and accurate. However, all statements, recommendations or suggestions are made without any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied, on our part. Therefore, no warranty is made or to be implied that the information set out in this document is accurate or complete, and we accordingly exclude all liability in connection with the use of this information or the products referred to herein. All such risks are assumed by the purchaser/user. The information contained herein is also subject to change without notice. For the avoidance of doubt, however, nothing in this document excludes or limits our liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or for fraudulent misrepresentation.

GB